In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e on 10 me  NOtice of progress report in voluntary
f th Iven . .
Iria winding up

AT

Companies House

u Company details

Company number ‘(‘T’?’?’TH’TEW

THURSDAY

*ABLACC40*
Al #467

14/12/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this ferm
Please compiete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Advanced Battery Care Limited

hold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) ’ Simon

Surname ’ Campbell

Liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber‘ Office D

Street } Beresford House

Post town ‘ Town Quay

County/Region | Southampton

e [s[ol1 4] [2]a]a

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

il oerand) | Car S

Surname Jackson another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number f Office D @0ther liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street f Beresford House another liquidator.
|

Post town [ Town Quay

County/Region [ Southampton

e Is[o1(a] 2[Ala

Country I

04/17 Version 1.C




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date E’T ’T’F E’?’TE
To date ’?W ’T’F E’FWF

-

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sanature

X KMLN X

Signature date ’“’1—’? H_’Q_ E’V_O_PTF

04/17 Version 1.0




Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
SC14 2AQ

T: 02380336464

Quantuma

www.quantuma.com

|

ADVANCED BATTERY CARE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

12 December 2017

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The reportis private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by membhers and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Advanced Battery Care Limited on
21 October 2016.

Simon Campbell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS
1

2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7
ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 20 October 2017.
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ timecosts

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

Proof of Debt
Revised fee estimate

Vote by Correspondence form

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company”

EQS”

“SIp”

“Review Periocd”

insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP

Advanced Battery Care Limited (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 21 October 2016 to 20 October 2017.



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liguidation of the Company since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment as Joint Liquidators on 21 October 2016,

Given the information previcusly provided to members and creditors in the Joint Liquidators’ earlier report, we
have not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the
progress of the Liquidation subsequent to that report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Simen Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 21
October 2016.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period.
The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of the those
assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory cbligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

+ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutory
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements,

+ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

« Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
tegal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

« Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation,

+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,;



e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

Completing periodic tax returns.
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Realisation of assets
Cash at bank

£12,059.52 has been received in respect of cash at bank. The Joint Liquidators were not aware of this money
at the date of the Liquidation so it was not reflected on the statement of affairs.

Rates refund
The Company received a rates refund of £15.93.

Book debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they were held as security by Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Ltd. Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd collected the book debt ledger until their debt had been
paid in full and their charge had been satisfied. Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd was holding a surplus of
£7,951.93 which was transferred to the Liquidation bank account shortly after the Liguidation. The surplus of
the book debt ledger £2,176.81 has now been reassigned to the Company in Liquidation.

Initial letters were sent to the remaining debtors in May 2017 however there have been no collections as the
debtors have requested various invoices and supporting documentation. The Joint Liquidators are currently
in the process of locating these invoices and will write to the debtors again in due course,

Plant and machinery and office furniture and equipment

The Joint Liquidators instructed professional agents, SIA Group to value and dispose of the Company's
physical assets.

First Case UK Limited expressed an interest in purchasing the Company's plant and machinery and office
furniture and equipment.

First Case UK Limited haised with SIA Group direct to progress their interest. SIA Group weighed up the
advantages of a swift sale, which would avoid the ongoing costs of storing and marketing the assets, against
the potential of attracting a better offer albeit that this would invoive incurring more costs. SIA Group concluded
that the offer was very likely to represent the best net realisation for the assets and they recommended to the
Joint Liquidators that the offer be accepted.

Consequently, the Company's assets were sold to First Case UK Limited on 26 Qctober 2016 for £2,000 plus
VAT which was received in full on 27 October 2016.



Estimated future realisations

Book debts

As previously mentioned the remaining book debt ledger of £2,176.81 has now been reassigned to the
Company in Liquidation, Future realisations are uncertain as the Joint Liquidators are currently in the process
of obtaining the relevant supporting documentation and invoices.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have also incurred timecosts and category 2 disbursements,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set cut below.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security:

Type of charge Date created Beneficiary
Fixed and Floating | 26 September 2013 Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
charge

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited on 26
September 2013. The money due to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited was fully repaid from the fixed
charge they held over the book debts.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay and wage arrears were estimated at £3,934.58 in the
Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs. To date we have not received a claim from the Redundancy
Payments Service

It is uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1988, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

»  50% of net property up to £10,000;
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The secured creditor's claim has heen discharged in full from book debt recoveries and consequently there
will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £87,605.89 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
6 claims have been received totalling £46,174.63.

It is not anticipated that a dividend wili be paid to unsecured creditors.
Notice of No Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14.36 and Rule 14.37 | confirm that no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised
have already been used for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director(s) (and
senior employees) by means of questicnnaires (and interviews); making enquiries of the Company’s
accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and coilecting and examining the Company's bank
statements, accounts and other records.

The directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors {past and present) to the Insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment has been completed and the Joint Liquidators did not identify any further assets or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.

Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the statutory
duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of actions to enhance
realisations.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was 38 Ashley Piece
Ramsbury Marlborough Wiltshire SN8 2QE and their trading address was Unit 5, Whittonditch, Ramsbury,
Marlborough, SN8 2QE and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in the EU Reguiation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professionai work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https:/Awww. gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are alsc bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http:/fwww quantuma.com/legal-information/.




Information about this insclvency process may be found on the R3 website here
hitp.//www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/>.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’s current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found  at
hitps //www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £3,500 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meeting and with
preparing the statement of affairs on 21 October 2016.

The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in
the enclosed receipts and payments account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees were fixed by postal resclutions considered and approved by creditors
on 1 December 2016 as follows:;

1. That the Joint Liguidators’ fees for undertaking the work outlined in the Fee Estimate enclosed with
the report to Creditors dated 15 November 2016 and prepared in connection with fee approval, will be
charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters
relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken plus VAT. The timecosts drawn will not
exceed the £15,120 without additional approval from Creditors.

In accordance with this resclution, fees totalling £12,000 plus VAT have been drawn.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liguidators’ time costs incurred to date {whether or not they have been charged to the Liquidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate and the actual time costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covered the whoie period of the Liguidation.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period see Appendix 5.
A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 6.



- . Actual time cosis incurred during
Original fees estimate the Review Period
Blended .
Work category No. of | hourly Total fees | No. of :zﬁ:lagfate I:g; time
hours rate £ hours £ {i p
£ per hour per hour
Administration 2,439.00 61.80 214.70 13,268.50
and Planning 12.00 203.25
Creditors 16.00 203.25 3.252.00 11.00 95.00 1,045.00
Investigations 16.00 203.25 3,252.00 9.30 114.73 1,346.00
Realisation of 4,065.00 20.20 142.45 2,877.50
Assets 20.00 203.25
Cashiering 7.00 162.00 1,344.00 11.07 115.33 1,276.65
Closing 768.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
procedures 4.00 192.00
TOTAL 75.00 201.60 15,120.00 | 113.37 | 174.77 19,813.65

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual
Original expenses .
Expenses expgenses inc?urred in | Reason for any excess (if the
estimate the Review | €xpenses are likely to, or have,
£ Period exceeded the original estimate)
£
Bonding 20.00 135.00 Lower bond estimated
Advertising 174.75 174.75
Insurance of assets 150.00 110.00
Agents fees 800.00 750.00
Collection of books and 73.57
records 100.00
Storage of books and 16.38
records 50.00
Postage 5.00 32.50 Postage underestimated
173.75 Cost of photocopying
Category 2 expenses 5.00 underestimated
Accountants fees 0.00 1,000 Cost not anticipated.
TOTAL 1,304.75 1,465.95

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeabie disbursements
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 1 December 2016.

referred to above.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that;




+ the original fees estimate has been exceeded, and
« the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above,

The main reascn why the fees estimate has been exceeded is the case required senior involvement to chase
the transfer of the bank balance to the Liquidation account.

Since the Joint Liquidators time costs have exceeded their fee estimate, they are seeking authority from the
creditors for an increase in their fees estimate and attach formal notice of vote by correspondence at Appendix 7.
However, given the limited further realisations in this case to date, the Joint Liquidaters do not propose to draw
fees in excess of the additional fees estimate at present. Details of the additional work that the Joint Liquidators
will be undertaking are contained in the attached revised fees estimate at Appendix 8, but in summary they are as
follows:

s Collecting the remaining book debts
» Final cashiering duties
¢ Closing the Liguidation

Other professional costs
Agents & Valuers

SIA Group were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the tangible assets. Their costs were agreed
at a fixed fee of £450 for the valuation and on a time-cost basis in regards to the sale of the assets, plus
disbursements and VAT. The Agent's timecosts for the Review Period amount to £300. Overall the Agent’s
fees total £750 plus VAT and they have been paid in full.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
ar with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional infermation
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liguidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred,

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant({s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators are currently in the process of obtaining the invoices for the remaining book debts. Once
these book debts have been collected the Joint Liquidators will seek their release from office by issuing their
final account to members and creditors.



Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Abigail Bundy on
023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Abigail Bundy@Quantuma.com.

((.ij

Simon Campbell
Joint Liquidator



Advanced Battery Care Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

Advanced Battery Care Limited

Unit 5, Whittonditch Works, Whittonditch, Ramsbury,

Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 2XB

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation
21 October 2016

Simon Campbell

Carl Jackson

Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House,
Scuthampton, 5014 2AQ

02949484

15 July 1994

Town

Town

Quay,

Quay,




Appendix 2
Advanced Battery Care Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION})

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 20 OCTOBER 2017



Advanced Battery Care Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 20/10/2017

Sof AL £
SECURED ASSETS
61.873.00 Book Debts 7,951.93
SECURED CREDITORS
(55,046.00) Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limit NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
930.00 Plant & Machinery 2,000.00
604.00 Office Furniture Equipment NIL
Uncertain Intercompany loan NIL
Cash at Bank 12,059.52
NIL intangible assets NIL
Bank Interest Gross 2.64
Rates Refund 1593
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 135.00
Preparation of S, of A 3,500.00
Office Holders Fees 15,120.00
Motor expenses 47.25
AML search 12.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 750.00
Accountants fees 1,000.00
Photocopying 114.50
Postage 3250
Courier costs 73.57
Storage Costs 16.38
Statutory Advertising 174.75
Insurance of Assets 110.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,187.12) DE Arrears & Haoliday Pay NIL
(747 .46) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,760.21) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{150.00) Employees NIL
(36,097.46) DE NIL
(638.73) Banks/Institutions NIL
(12,147.49) Customs & Excise NIL
{5,812.00) Intercompany loan NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(83,279.47)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

7.951.93

NIL

14,078.09

(21,085.95)

NIL

NIL

NIL

844.07

12 December 2017 15:23



Advanced Battery Care Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 20/10/2017

Sof AL £

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account

316.79
627.28

944.07

Page 2 of 2 iPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Simon Campbell
Joint Liquidator

12 December 2017 15:23



Appendix 3
Advanced Battery Care Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION



LP'Gi £10Z Jequiaosg 21

PL-10-G| UOCISIaA,

Z 40 | 9begd

00°0ZL'S) pawne| saad [EJOL
LLPLL SYELE'G) F 41 18°19 (%4 09'L1 0B'ST SINOH |EjO)
s¥'ThlL 05°Li8'T 6Z'0Z 06°¢H 0eo 000 o0't S)essy jo uolesteay
00 56 05 iF s 0 050 000 0c0 000 aoueansu| Buucyuop » Buibueny : iy
0066 00 S6 Q0 ool eoo 000 00’0 Jueg e used | Ly
99 0Le 00 SBZ'} 0l'e coe Lo 0o 00'e sigeq Sop
00 GZE 00'42¢e 0} 000 oo 000 o0l ABuIySEN pUB WBId | 20V
00 G6 06 99 9L0 00 ooo aco 000 Apadaid plousseaT/ plousaid  LOp
LI 26 05 950'1 06'CL L0t Gz0 000 [o.0)1] $1988Y j0 U0NESIESY 007
ELbbL 0o'gve’t 06 0e'L 000 00’0 00z suanebnsaaul
00 5ZE 05'zZal 050 [ee]4] [1[e]4] oo 050 SUGIORSURIL JUBpBIBiuY Buinsing  Zog
00 g6 a0 els ors oF'g ooo o 000 suoday vaao - 1og
L2 26} 0S5 049 orE 06 | 000 000 oSt suonebisanul 00g
00'¢6 00°5r0'L 604 00'LL 000 000 ooe SI0Np3LY
00 56 05 9y ot oLy 000 000 ooo S10)R2.) 0) suoneayioN waulloddy [eiul 2Lz
00'68 oo 8ez or'e [ rd 000 aoo oo salayag uoisuay Yiw Buleaq . wpoZ
00 68 06 042 06€ o3 o0 000 000 sashoiduy vzoe
ELGLE §9°9.2') L0k} L1°0L 060 000 0co Bunaysen
£E'GLL S9948°L 0L FAN A 0680 000 ooo Buusysed 009
7N J%4 05°89Z'ch oa'Lg DS'EZ 06’0 094} 08’6 Buiueld § urupy
ZZ66 05 ile 0ce 0z'e 00 000 000 LYA /xRl . 830G
00 05¢ 0C 0% 0z0 0oo 000 0Z0 o000 Suimal pue sisiew {9 |vA §0L
0829z 00 Z06'R 0B'EE 0 9 080 oLt 0561l MBIAGY / ABsieas ase] oL
18981 05 0402 oz Ll 09y 0oo ol Q00 uchensiulupy [Blsusd . y0L
S5 00 662 aLe oLE 000 QoC 000 Buiid /dnjes sy / esed Sdl ' €01
00'ce 0GELE oge ote 00 000 [slo}] $p1028) pue syooq Bunpsycs 3 Buueaoday . yzo1
0826 0s /6 0oL ook Qc0 0o coo spsodas Buinpausg | 2oL
LLGEL 00 582 oLe 0%k olo 0%'0 000 Buntd g suoneayoN |eisLBG § AOINIEIS (@) * YOOI
99'GRE 0S €€6 [o}:3 j1340] 000 0Z€e [oi5] Buiuue|d g uonensiuwpy : 0oL
{3) ey }eig poddng S[PLOIES0J0s
Aunoy sbeieny {3500 auny SINOH o0 ® SIULSISSY JOJUOG AOLIO) 1abeuey Jeuped UORIUNZ IO JO UONedNISSe D

150d '8po) Paloid
£102/0L/0 ‘0L
pajwin ase Aianeg paoueApy - ¥151009

Aewwng 3509 ' awil 6dIS P3ltelaq - Anug awiy



LP:G) 102 48quiadeq Zi ¥i-10-Gl UOISIaA, Z J0 Z sbed

00 LOL lejoL

02 66 gjewlse vay Yum podal yym sioppaio 0} Jenet GuAdoociold gLOZILLS|
ng L J88US 1984 Dd¥ pUB WIE{D 01 MCY LD SUOINASUI Y seaioidws o) Jens .Buitdoooioud 910Z/0LIsT
umnowy asoding pue adi) 8jeq uohaesuel )

‘¥SRUTIUI U SeY 31e[20S8e AUR JO WY SIY JO JAp|oY 80140 oy} UM ul Aued o) 10 wuy s1apjoy asiyo ayy o) ejqeied Jo pied spnole S8y

£102/0L/Ge oL
1S0d :apag 1osloid
palw ase) Alayeg PeOUBADY - ¥151009

sjuswsiangsiq z Asobajen
Arewwing 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Anu3 awi}



Advanced Battery Care Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

Appendix 4

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING

THE REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken

Includes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

Administration & Planning

Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g.
Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
nofifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing
with other notification of appointment

Filing of documents te meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and
records.

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details
on IPS.

General Administration - Dealing with all routine

correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2
months & 6 months.

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Pericdic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutery and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

CREDITORS

Creditors

ERA - completing documentation for submission to the
Redundancy Payments Office ("RP0O") and laising with the
RPO regarding employee claims

Employees - obtaining information from records about

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

telephone conversations.

employee claims and dealing with employee
correspondence/calls regarding their claims
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and | Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Dealing with Pension Schemes

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with HMRC/RPO claims

Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’
claims.

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking
confirrmation of discharged claims




Description of work undertaken

Includes

Annual/Progress Reports

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the
documentation & sending out initial appointment notification
to creditors

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
creditors.

Interim Fee Report to Creditors

INVESTIGATIONS

Investigations

SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a
view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the
bank, accountants, soficitors, etc.

Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding cettain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct
of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insclvency Service with its investigations

Investigating & Pursuing Antecedent Transactions

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Realisation of Assets

Freehold/Leasehold Property

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and
offers received

Dealing with tenant issues (if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landiords

Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaiming property

Plant & Machinery Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and |landlords

Debtors Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and arranging for
reassignment of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with
directors/former staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Sale of Business

Instructing and liaising with agents

Preparing an information memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to tradefoccupy

Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser

Liaising with secured crediters and seeking releases
Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase
agreement

Surrender of lease {(where appropriate)

Pursuing deferred sale consideration




Description of work undertaken Includes

Cash at Bank Contacting the bank to arrange closure of the account and
payment of the funds te the estate

Arranging & Monitoring Insurance Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance
specialists

Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing
insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

CASHIERING

Opening, maintaining and managing the Cffice Holders' | Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
cashbook and bank account. Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

ting with ch isition
Deating with cheque requisitions Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms Banking remittances

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts | Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimurn unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

Charge out rates
Staff
£

Partners 495

Directors 325

Senior Manager 250

Assistant Manager 185

Assistant Administrator 100

Cashier 125

Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Advanced Battery Care Limited

Date of commencement of Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation: 21 October

2016

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
husiness)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

« For UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

s The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of ciaim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£

)/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

10.

Give details of whether the who!e or any part of the
debt falls within any {and if so which} of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.;

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the

Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




§'602 00'8c8 00'% Iviol

‘SLIN}AI pUE SIjeW X uonesodion § 1A
'SUIUOW g SUMGLU € "UUoW | 1B smalaal gy bunsidwos g Abajens esen
"9SBD 2y} 01 bunejal s|lews pue aouapuodsaiiod aulnol |je Yl buliead - UOHeNSIUILPY [e1auan)

Builug|d 'g UONENSILILLDY

(4H/3) Hiom (3 (84H) wiom ueyeMapun Bq o} YoM oL Jo uonduosag
|yl eELOPUN 0] BJEI  JOM OU] SYeHapUN oY) ayeHapun o) ueye}
no ebieyo papuelg 0} $}802 aw) 8y} 8q 0} aw pajewnsy
1O anjea pejewlsa

| 930N - DNINNY1d ® NOILVY.LSININGQY
"8se810U1 2pouad 0} 193lqns ag |Im pue SJBWNASS Y] Ul pAUIINO yiom jo AoBales yoea Joj pasn ag [im aaoqe pajonb S3JEJ Ay} Jey) ajou Iseald

g6 Eys|ssy
sAnnaex3 el Uoddng
gZ1 HRJUNONY 8SBD
0oL 10]jeljs|UWIpY JUBS|SBY
0gl Jojensiuiwpy
g8l lofieueyy JUB)SISSY
05z Jobeuepy Jojuesg
T4 J01080Q
S6¥ lauped ‘e ISBD S} U pasn aq ||t JBY) sajel ino abieyo Apnoy ay |
3

‘9580 9y} Jo uclensiunupe ay) Buunp asue

ABW 1BY) SaNdyIp 10 $a1IX3Idwod umouun A[Juaund AUE JUNODJE OJU) BYE)} 10U S30P SIBWIISA U] ‘YNSal B Sy "SSSEI JE|IWIS Ul JAP|OY 3010 SB
Bunoe jo aousuadxa pue abpawouy Jiay) pue ased ay} Jo abpapou JUBLIND S 18PJOY 8010 aU} UO Paseq si jl '8|qissod SE 8jeINIoe Se BJELNSS
SIY} 8Bl 0] uaye] usaq aaey sdajs ajgissod |12 ISHYAA 952 aY) L1 aBe)s Apea ue 1 $10)Ipald o) papiaoid u3aq SBY JBWNISA SiY | teJON

‘UCHIBSIS|UIWPE $,85ED 3U) JO pouad SIu} Joj BJel INo
ableyd Aunoy papus|q € 1B SALLE 0] SINOY JO Jaquinu pajewiise 8y} A |E10) PRIELLINSS Jey) PapIAIP UaY) aABY am 'uleby uoiepinby ay) Bulnp
QSED BY) U0 YJom AJBSSIDAU BY] SYELIIPUN 0} SIS0D alu) PAIBLUNSD |10} BU) S| ¥JoM Jo sauobales Jusiaylp ay) Jo) SeIBWIISa AU} ||E jO WNS ay |

"WIOM J0 AJoBa)ed ey} Joj ajel 1o abJeyD AUNOY PIPUS|] B JB SALLE 0} SINOY JO JAQWNU PajeuInsa auyy Aq |elo}

paleLunsa Jey) PapiAIp LY} 9ABY 8AA '8SBD 3y} UO yJom jo AloBajes jey; 0] ajqeInquiie S]S00 Bl [B]0) paeLuse ay) Je aAlue o) Atobajes jey)
Ul JIOM DYELIDPUN 1 pa1ediDnue SI )1 JBY) Jels JO Jaquiaw yoes 1o} alel Ino abieyd ajgeodde sy Ag paidiynw uasq sey yjom Jo Alobajes yoes
un yiom ayy Bupnjepspun juads 24 (jim JEY] S PAJBWISS BU) JUSWNIOP SIY) U] “30Mm Jo saucBaies juasayp ojul pasAleue st juads awi syl pue
U8 EUBpUN 310M 8y) Lie|dxa 0] papiooal S| BAIIELEN 'SNUN sinuUIw g Ul Juads awi) Suipiosas ‘wiapad A3y) 1BY) 3I0M 8UY) PUE LHEIS JO Jaquisw

€ 40 adualadxa puk SjlixS ay) o) aleudoidde sajel Ino ableys asn spA 'SISEQ 1800 SUHI B UD PIJRISUNWS) aq 0) Buijass ale siapioy aoyo ay|

ALVAILST 334 TVNOILLIAAY

Q3LINIT 3YVYD AHILLVYE QIONVYAQY



05 p61 06 €8¢ 00'€

WILOL

sjuncooe sjuawied g sidiesay Xiomes Buyg g Buuedaig

SUGEIU0IaY JueEg

suLoy isodap yim Bulleag

suoljisinbal enbayd ym Buesq

"JUNOCIDE YUBG PUB YOOQUSED SIAMOH a0 auy) buiBeurw pue Bulureluew Buivado

(1H73) niom (3 {s4H) Yiom
2} exelepun 0} 8les  NJOM ay) exeHepuUn Y} 8yeuepun O) usye)
no aburys papus|g 0] 81800 aW|} o aq 0} oWy pajewlsy

10 anjeA pelews3

uayUapUN ag 0} YJOAA 8Y) Jo uopduasag

¥ 910N - ONIY3IHSYD

S'60Z2 06°929 00'¢c avl0L
sIged
S195SY 4O UONEsieay
(IH73) niom (3 (84H) niom usyeLapuUN aq 03 YIOA Ayl Jo uonduosaq
B SYELIOPUN 0] S} NIOM DY) BYEMGPUN By} 8YEMApUN O} UBYE]}
no ofieys papuajg O} 51503 AU} Ayl 80 0} 81} pSlBWIST

10 anjea pelewilsy

G602 00'8eq 00'¥

£ 8JON - SL3SSY 40 NOLLVYSITVvId

avioL

uolejuawnoog [eacisddy pawaeagbuiasyy [Bijiu] jo poday g5 Bled

swieD/suoday JoNpaid painsag

SLUIEID Odtt/ONH Uum Buleag

syoday jeury

"suonessanucd auoydajs] pue SiIBWS “20uapuodsaliod Joupan yum buleag

SWIeo

asAoidwa ButpieBal Ody aul uim Buise) pue (,0d¥.) 330 siuawied Acuepunpay ay] 0} UoISSIWANS 1o} uoljeuawnaop Bus|dwos - vy3

S10)IpRAID

(IH73) Wom (3 (s4H) wiom
BU) BYEUAPUN 0} B12) NIOM BY) @NEUAPUN B8y} YEHAPUN O] USYE)
jno ebueys pepusig  ©) 81802 8wl Oy} oq 0} 8L PSIEUNST
10 BN{BA POIRWINST

uayeuspun aq o3 YIoM 8yj Jo uopduasaq

Z 8JON - SHOLKd3HD




"‘unoD pUE 8snoH seluedwo))
12 paji aJe spodal [eul "AIBSS328U S1 1l SIOIPSID Ay 0} Jyausq [edUBUY 1981Ip oU Sey siy) yBnoyjle pue ased ay) o} pua AJapI0 UR 1088 0) ajnjels AQ panbal ase SIpioy 20140 aY) - SaUNpantld Buisor ¢ ajoN

“UNO7 g 9SNOH Saedwo?) Je pajl aJe sjunodde sjualuded pue s)d@oal
Aiojnjess pue SjUNEDDE yued |(e U pawlopisd 28 SUOHE|IOU0D3) YuBY SIS pue uojesiBa) yjim 30uBPIOIOR LI paUlBluRW pue pausdo sl SJUNoJJe Yueq S1eIS3 Byl SINSUS JSNW SISploy 3010 8y) - BuuslyseD ¥ SioN

.es_ueoeumuSEaﬂc;oEmmm__mQ
ey} sajedioijue Japioy a2uylo 9 : JOM 3L} S1 1Y | - S19SSY 40 UOIES|EaY ;¢ 8]0

"SUoNoUN) AJOIN}E)S SIY JO UEBd SE YIOM SIY} 84BUAPUN O] pannbal

S} 19PIOY BIYO DU, "PanIacal ale Asyl se sloadsosd puapialp pue swied iey) Buipieba) sIoypaIo woy panizosl sauanb pue souapuUOdsalInD UM [ESP O) SABY DSIE (1M JOPIOW 22440 Y] "SIJOUPSII JY) 0} Panss| aq

UeDd suodal puB SB0N0U JEL) SINSUS 0] pUB 'aSED ay) 10 Juawabeuew ay) jo Wed se SWIES 118y} JO SIUNCWE aU} Ylim Jsyjebo) ‘s1oNpald JO S2SSAUPPR PUB SSWEU SU) 40 SPI0J3) 81ep 0] dn UlglLigw SPasu Jap[oy aoio ay)
- S10]IpaIa JO SWIR|D “SUORIUNY AICINB)S SIU Jo Wed SB oM S|yl ayeuapun o) painbal s| Japioy aoyo syl "Swie auy) jo Buissaocoid sy a1eY|I0B) 0] OdY 8y} PUE S3ak0|dWwa-x2 au) YIoq Woy paniana) ssuanb yum Bujesp
apnoul (1M p0M 1YL (OdY) 9010 siualiied Asuepunpay auy) Ag Aj@eudordde pessasold ale SWIBD d18y] 1BY) 8NSUS 0] JORIO0 Ul $3240|dWa-X au) UIMm [E9P 0] SP3U JSP|OY 30140 U] - $9940/dWUT SIONPSID (2 310N

‘MOJ|0} 1SNLU S1BpPI0Y 320 JBY) 22oeid palnbal INo 19s YDiym ‘80101 ADUBA|OSU| JO SIUDWSR)S ay) pue uonesiBa] ASUSA|OSUI BY) JSpUN SjuBWaINbal 118y} 188W 0} S18pjoy a2ilo syl Aq Usyeuapun
8Q 0] SEY PUB JBUUBW |BIIPOYIaLM pUE |eucissayold e u) paBieuew s) ase2 ay) J2UY) $2INSUD ING *SIOHPALI BY3 0) 1BUSQ |eLEBUL 1081Ip aab Jou s8op ]| “siaBeuew Jiay) pue SISp|oy 22140 Y} AQ 9SED aU) U0 JUep
3ioMm By} Jo uoisiuadns pue [OLUOD BY) Ylm 1a1a60] ‘YElS NSy} PUE SIAPIOY B0 BUI AQ SSED Y] JO SUOHOUN} BAIJRISILHUDE SULNOS Bl ul PAAIOAUI SI Jey) XJom 3y} Swasaidas syl - Buiuued pue uonessiuwpy L 210N

817502 05°098¢ 0064 IVLOL TIVH3A0

05 ¥61 05°2.6 00's SIUNAIO0Ud ONISOND

05 ¥61L 05'€85 00t ONIMAIHSYD

05602 05929 00¢ SNOILVSITVIY L3SSY

05602 00'888 00e SHOLIg3YD

0§'602 00'8€8 00t ONINNY1d ONY NOILVHLSININGY
(1H73) Yaom i }] (s1H) ysom ayy

oy} yeapuUN 0] a)el  YJOM SY} 8BHAPUN  ayBMOpUN O) UsYE} 3q
no abieys papuelg 03 51509 ew) 8Y} Jo 0] 8w} |EJO) POJRWINST
onIeA 1810} POlEWIIST

STHODILYD MHOM JO AHVWINNS TIVHIAO

0561 0G'2L6 00°G aviol

_ uNonasnoy saiuedwon Je suinjal Aojnjess |euy B |n_“

(IH/3) mom (3) (84H) y10Mm UIYELApUN 84 0} IOAA 8Y) JO uondudseq
oY} 8)YeuapUN 0) 8181 NJOM BY} SYBUOPUN  BY) G BLOPUN O} UYYE)
no abaeyd papuslg 0} §1609 8L} Ay} 8q 0} sl pejew sy

10 anjea pelewns3

§ 910N - S3¥NA3ID0Ud ONISOTD



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Advanced Battery Care Limited (in Liquidation)
Company Number: 02949484

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That a liquidation committee be established if sufficient nominations are received "For /

1
Against

That the Joint Liguidators be authorised to increase their fee estimate for time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the *For /

2 Liquidation as per the additional time detailed on the fee estimate. Such time to
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work
at the time it was undertaken.

Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Pasition with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/sharehoider of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has heen cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 January 2018, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
Email: please scan in a sighed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
southamptonvoting@quantuma.com.




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will ke
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name

Quantuma LLP

|

‘ Address

Office D
Beresford House

|

Post town

Town Quay

County/Region

Southampton

s fslofilal [2[Ada

Country

|Dx

Telephone

02380336464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
inforrmation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versian 1.0




